Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 252.06, is amended to read as follows:

252.06. Sheriff to transport feeble-minded and epileptic persons. It shall be the duty of the sheriff of any county, upon the request of the director of public institutions, to take charge of and transport any feeble-minded or any epileptic person who has been committed by the probate court of any county to the care and custody of the director of public institutions to such institution as may be designated by the director of public institutions and there deliver such feeble-minded or epileptic person to the superintendent of the institution.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 252.07, is amended to read as follows:

252.07. Sheriff to receive expense only. In counties where the sheriff receives a salary in full compensation for official services performed by him for his county, the sheriff shall receive no additional compensation for services performed by him under the provisions of sections 252.06 to 252.08, but he shall be reimbursed by the county wherein such feeble-minded or epileptic person was committed for the necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by him in taking charge of and transporting such person to such institution as aforesaid and the subsistence of himself and such person while en route.

In counties where the sheriff does not receive a salary as aforesaid he shall be paid \$3.00 a day for the time actually and necessarily employed in performance of the service, together with expenses as above specified.

In case the feeble-minded or epileptic person shall be a female, the sheriff shall appoint some suitable woman to act in his place and stead; and, in such case, the person so appointed shall have and exercise all the powers vested in the sheriff and shall be paid the sum of \$3.00 per day for the time necessarily and actually employed in the performance of such service, together with reimbursement for expenses as hereinbefore provided for.

Approved April 2, 1947.

CHAPTER 213-H. F. No. 965

An act relating to the appraisal of state lands and amending

Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 92.09, Subdivision 2 and Section 92.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 92.09, Subdivision 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 92.09. Land subdivided, appraised, reappraised. Subd. 2. Appraisement of lots. For the purpose of making the appraisement required by subdivision 1, the commissioner shall designate therefor one or more of the regularly appointed and qualified state appraisers. Each appraiser before entering upon the duties of his office shall take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any of the lands or improvements thereon and has entered into no combination to purchase the same or any part thereof, which oath shall be attached to their report. They shall then appraise the lands and make report thereof to the director.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 92.11, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 92.11. Lands appraised. When in the opinion of the director it shall be for the interest of the state that any of the lands in his charge, or the improvements thereon, be appraised he shall designate therefor one or more of the regularly appointed and qualified state appraisers who shall qualify and report as in the case of school or other state lands. The appraisers shall report the value of the lands and the improvements thereon, if any, separately; and if any of such lands, other than pine lands, are chiefly valuable for the timber thereon the value of such timber shall also be separately stated. The appraised value shall be the minimum price for such lands until changed by a susequent appraisal.

Approved April 2, 1947.

CHAPTER 214—H. F. No. 966 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to issue a conveyance of certain lands where the original deed from the state has been lost.